known or reasonably estimable.

The following standard is expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial
statements in the period of initial application

 Estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 15

The Group is required to adopt IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1

January 2018. The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application

of IFRS 15 (see below) will have on its consolidated financial statements. The estimated

impact of the adoption of this standard on the Group’s equity as at 1 January 2018 is

based on assessment undertaken to date and is summarised below. The actual impact

of adopting the standard at 1 January 2018 may change because:

- the Group has not finalised the testing and assessment of controls over its IT

systems; and

- the new accounting policy is subject to change until the Group presents its first

financial statements that include the date of initial application.

Estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 15

In thousands of dollars

As reported

at 31

December

2017

Estimated

adjustments due

to

adoption of IFRS

15

Estimated

adjusted

opening balance

at 1 January

2018

Reserves (301,287) 97 (301,190)

Retained earnings (672,719) 7,405 (665,315)

NCI (171) 27 (144)

The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) to the opening balance of the Group’s equity

at 1 January 2018 is US$7,405 thousand. The principal components of estimated

adjustment are as follows:

An increase of US$7,405 thousand and US$27 thousand in retained earnings and NCI

respectively, due to earlier recognition of revenue and recognition of significant financial

component from the contracts for sale of residential properties (DDUs). An increase in

reserves of US$97 thousand is due to foreign currency translation effect.

82

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers